



\$~30

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.M.C. 4971/2024, CRL.M.A. 19014/2024,

CRL.M.A. 19015/2024

KAVI RANCHOR JUMANI

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Mahav Khurana, Mr. Neel Kamal
Mishra, Mr. Ashish Raghuvanshi and
Mr. Shaurya Singh, Advocates.

versus

THE STATE GOVT. OF NCT OF & ANR.

.....Respondents

Through: Ms. Meenakshi Dahiya, Ld. APP.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE NEENA BANSAL KRISHNA

ORDER

% **03.07.2024**

CRL.M.A. 19015/2024 (under Section 482 Cr.P.C seeking Exemption)

1. Allowed, subject to just exceptions.
2. The application is accordingly allowed.

CRL.M.C. 4971/2024

3. A Petition under Section 482 Cr.P.C has been filed on behalf of the petitioner for quashing of the FIR dated 28.02.2020 under Section 406/420/34 IPC.
4. Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that this Distribution Agreement had been signed by the brother of the petitioner who is based in Dubai while the FIR has been registered against him.
5. Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that as per the information available with the petitioner, the NBWs have been issued against him and



seeks interim protection. However, if the NBWs have already been issued, the petitioner is at liberty to seek appropriate remedy before the appropriate Forum.

6. The I.O submits that there are four accused in the present petition and the case is at the stage of the investigations.
7. The Status Report be filed within four weeks.
8. List for consideration on 11.09.2024.

NEENA BANSAL KRISHNA, J

JULY 3, 2024/va